L

In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the I_ | Q O 3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

cectiom aon 10mama  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

2

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency H :
At 1086, winding up

L

]

w

w

=

2 *ASHO7LVM*

el A3 06/11/2019 #105

COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number I 0 IE_IFIT’?’TIF’?

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Adrian Smith Electrical Contractors Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) Michael
Surname Jenkins
E Liquidator’s address
Building "amE/"Umb9f| 11 Clifton Moor Business Village
Street | James Nicolson Link
Post town [Cliﬂon Moor
County/Region | York
ok [v[0[3[0] [4[x[G
Country |
u Liquidator’s name ©
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Mackenzie another liquidator,
ﬂ Liquidator's address @
Building name.’number| 11 Clifton Moor Business Village © Other liquidator
- - Use this section to tell us about
Street |James Nicolson Link another liquidator.
Post town | Clifton Moor
County/Region | York
Postcode |Y |O ’?I 0 | ’TFX_I_G_
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report
o2 B8 [2[of1s
" Mol f2lol1le

Progress report

O  The pregress report is attached

s I

Sign and date

Liquidatar's signature

Signature

X /V(\_ “&w__,

Signature date

ERE N S R CNCH Y

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

I Contact name Michael Jenkins

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company narme Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

11 Clifton Moor Business Village

|
[ James Nicolson Link
|
|

Clifton Moor
ICountyIRegmn YOl’k

= [v]ols[o] [+ [x[o

Lountry

IDX

york@begbies-traynor.com
01904 479801
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




XCVL1205P

- :
C Begbies Traynor

Adrian Smith Electrical Contractors
Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 2 September 2018 to 1 September 2019



Impottant Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
The report is private and

and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation.

confidentiai and may not be refied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whale or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any

purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators

Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done

Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

Appendices
1. Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liguidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the liquidation”

‘the liquidators”, “we",
“our” and “us"

“the Act”

“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and

“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Adrian Smith Electrical Contractors Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)
The appointment of liguidators on 2 September 2014.

Michael Jenkins and Andrew Mackenzie both of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP,
11 Clifton Moor Business Vilage, James Nicolson Link, Clifton Mocr, York,

Y030 4XG
The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who hoids in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
*unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly {Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(i) in relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i} of the Act); and

(iiy In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveabie), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 388,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name:
Company registered number:

Company registered coffice:

Former trading address:

Adrian Smith Electrical Contractors Limited

08008165

11 Clifton Moor Business Village, James Nicolson Link, Clifton
Moor, York, YO30 4XG

Cutgang Lane, Osbaldwick, York, YO19 5UP



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 2 September 2014

Date of liquidators’ appointment: Andrew Mackenzie - 2 September 2014
Michae! Jenkins — 9 May 2018

Changes in liguidator (if any): Michael Jenkins replaced Rob Sadler as Joint Liquidator of the
Company on 9 May 2018 by order of the Court

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 2 September 2018 to 1
September 2019,

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generaily fall inte the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - hitp//Mmww begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previcus reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

Pericdic reviews are carried out in order to ensure that asset realisations and investigations are progressing
satisfactorily and that statutory requirements of the relevant legislation are complied with. Generally, it is
necessary to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the reasons for
any decisions that materially affect the case. This has not benefitted creditors financially but was necessary in
accordance with insolvency legislation.

Compliance with the insolvency Act Rules and best practice

We have prepared and issued our progress report covering the fourth year of the liquidation. In addition,
cashiering time has been spent in reconciling the liquidation estate bank account on a regular basis. This has
not benefitted creditors financially but was necessary in accordance with insolvency legislation and best
practice.

Realisation of assefs

No assets have been realised during the reporting period, save for a nominal amount of bank interest.

Time has been spent liaising with the director in relation to an overdrawn loan account and money due in
relation to the sale of a motor vehicle, further details of which are provided in section 8 of this report.



Other matiers which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or
Decision Procedures,_tax, litigation_pensions and travel

We are required to submit returns to HM Revenue & Customs for VAT and Corporation Tax in respect of the
pericds after the date of our appointment. This will not benefit creditors financially but is necessary pursuant to
tax and insolvency legislation.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the directors’ statement of
affairs included within the report sent to creditors further to our appointment as liquidators.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company's creditors as follows:

Preferential creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations, it is anticipated that there will be insufficient
funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were provided in our progress report for
the period 2 September 2014 to 1 September 2015.

Whilst the Company did grant a floating charge after 15 September 2003, there is no outstanding liability to the
charge holder and therefore the provisions of section 176A of the Act have no application and consequently the
value of both the prescribed parf and the Company's net property is nil.

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations, it is anticipated that there will be insufficient
funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resoclution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP in attending to matters arising in the
winding up and we are authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm’s
policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Our time costs for the period from 2 September 2018 to 1 September 2019 amount to £1,034.50 which
represents 6.7 hours at an average rate of £154.40 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

a Time Costs Analysis for the period 2 September 2018 to 1 September 2019



Qa Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

To 1 September 2019, we have not drawn any remuneration, against total time costs of £24,933.50 incurred
since the date of cur appointment.

Time Costs Analysis
The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly

rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the
entire period for which we have administered the liquidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

Dishursements
To 1 September 2019, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £510.24
Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to disbursements, the following Category 2 disbursements
and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements have been charged to the case:
since the date of our appointment

Other amounts paid or payable 1o the office holder's firm
Type and purpose Amount £

| Mileage 16.20
TOTAL 16.20

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators Fees (E&W) 2011" which provides guidance on creditors' rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3.



8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

We must ensure that the case is adequately bonded (an insurance to protect the interests of unsecured
creditors in the potential asset realisations on a case). This category also includes cashiering duties, such as
banking funds, maintaining accounting records and invoicing in respect of remuneration and disbursements,
which is undertaken by support staff throughout the duration of the case. It also includes all work undertaken in
respect of the closure of the case, such as the final file review and calculationfpayment of final fees and
expenses.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Insolvency legisiation requires insolvency practitioners holding office to produce progress reports and a final
report to all creditors and members and file information with the Registrar of Companies.

This will not benefit creditors financially but is necessary in accordance with insolvency legislation

Realisation of assefls

Motor Vehicle

An agreement in relation to the settlement of this debt has not yet been reached. An offer of £2,000 was made
to settle the amount due. Whilst the vehicle was sold for £3,250, it was apparently written off shortly thereafter
due to engine problems. [ continue to liaise with the purchaser (the directer's son) in this regard.

Directors’ Loan Account

A offer of £5,000 was previously put to the director regarding the settlement of his loan account, however, no
response has been received. The amount due according to the records of the Company is £10,912, however,
Mr Smith had previous advised that he had no financial capability of making an offer to repay the loan. We
continue to liaise with Mr Smith in relation to the offer of settiement.

Dealing with all credifors’ claims (including employees). correspondence and distributions

We will continue to liaise with creditors generally and when necessary.

Other matters which includes mestings, tax_litigation, pensions and travel

Preparation and submission of tax returns. We have not accounted for any litigation that might be necessary in
respect of the pursuit of monies owed to the Company as detailed above.

How much will this further work cost?
Based upon the charge-out rates of the grades of staff that are likely to undertake the work, the estimated level

of time costs to complete the future work is in the region of £2,500. However, it is fikely this time will be written
off as irrecoverable.



Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as follows:

[ Type Amount £
Storage Costs 100
TOTAL 100 |

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
subrnission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
liquidation of the Company and potentiai recoveries for the estate in this respect.

Connected party transactions

The connected party transactions were disclosed in our progress report covering the period from 2 Sepleniber
2014 to 1 September 2015.

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use
personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are
required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information
about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at hitps:/awww beghies-
traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact
us.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than



10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the
sooner.

Michael Jenkins
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 31 Octocber 2019



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 2 September 2018 to 1 September 2019



Adrian Smith Electrical Contractors Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 02/09/2018 From 02/09/2014
of Affairs To 01/09/2019 To 01/059/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
NIL Goodwili NiL NIL
NIL NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
(3,170.00) Citroen Financial (HP - 05.04.11) NIL NIL
3,900.00 Motor Vehicle (YG11 YNM) NIL NIL
NIL NiL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 1.32 6.28
Bank Interest Gross NIL NIL
168,000.00 Book Debts & Retentions NIL NIL
4,987.00 Cash at Bank NIL 449593
114.00 Cash in Hand NIL 114.00
Uncertain Directors Loan Accounts NIL NIL
Equity in Motor Vehicle NIL 28420
300.00 Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
8,000.00 Motor Vehicles NIL 2,100.00
100.00 Stock NIL NIL
Sundry Receipt NiL 1,500.00
1.32 8,500.41
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountancy Fees NIL 850.00
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 1,500.00
Liguidators' Disbursements NIL 510.24
Room Hire NIL 30.00
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 5,000.00
Storage Costs . NIL 59.42
o NIL (7,949.66)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{1,659.00) Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
{17,168.00) RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{(1,018.00) Empioyees NIL NIL
(2,393.00) HMRC (Corporation Tax) NiL NIL
(3,020.00) HMRC {PAYE/NIC/CIS) NiL NIL
(2,846.00) HMRC (VAT) NIL NIL
(31,953.00) RPO NIL NIL
(505,400.00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(75.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(383,301.00) 1.32 550.75
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Current 538.86
Vat Receivable 11.89
550.75

Page 1 of 1 IPS SAL Ver. 2012.10 16 October 2019 11:44



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 2 September 2018 to 1 September 2019; and

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 2 September 2014 to 1 September 2019.



CvL1801P
BEGEIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice gwdance requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements o recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. it also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but ln relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice gwdance indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OQFFICE HOLDER’S FEES iIN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office helder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff, Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office hoider and these appear below,

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below,

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or aliocated cost and are based on a reasenable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;
Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Caftegory 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates;

Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements {approval required) — in addition to
the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where payments are to be
made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest, these
should be treated as Category 2 dishursements.

} Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9} — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 Ibid 1



Services provided by an entity within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within the Begbies
Traynor group, of which the office holder's firm is a member, are also to be charged to the case
(subject to approval):

« Asset Recovery, Appraisal and Valuation, Disposal and Consuftancy services are provided
by Eddisons Commercial which is part of Begbies Traynor Group plc.

Due to the varied nature of the work carried out, Asset Recovery, Appraisal and Disposal costs are
charged on one or more of the following basis.

These costs are paid from asset realisations of the company:

Time costs of £ 275 per hour — Directar

Time costs of £ 180 per hour — Associate Director
Time costs of £ 120 per hour — Surveyor

Time costs of £ 100 per hour — Graduate

Time costs of £ 80 per hour — Administrator
Time costs of £ 35 per hour — Porter

10% of realisations in respect of asset sales and auction sales
15% Buyers Premium in respect of auction sales

A fixed charge fee by agreement within the rates above
Any necessary additional services which might be provided would be within these rates.

e« Eddisons Insurance Services Limited is also part of Begbies Traynor Group plc and provides
insurance services on a fixed premium basis,

(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement:

+ Telephone and facsimile
+ Printing and photocopying
« Stationery



BEGREIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a

case are set nationaily, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the York office as
at the date of this report are as follows;

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 —

until further notice
Partner 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

Prior to 1 December 2018, the fallowing rates applied:

Charge-out
Grade of staff rate
(E per hour)

Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Administrator 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases. It is not carried as an overhead,

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



000 IF IEP 01 UMBIP 588y [T |
Or'bsl S95ZL 00ov} 00'58H 00'52¢ 000 00'm 000 O0'sPE 00'0 3 ajed Alinoy abivisay
05'¥E0'L O0°68Z wTr G5'vot 00'DiT 00'69 :apeiB yeys Aq 3300 3wy fsjoL
Lo £Z <0 I3 L z'0 apesb yeis &q sinoy jejoL
[ 4l1) 00 (4] 0 SRHRE GO o) (104
00 veinehinn
000K} Qozz Z0 Z0 x|
09 0 J3YLD) | (9AEn pue suoisuad
000 stuneen ,Eou_ﬁ.o___“__u“.”_“o__“_uu-a._” um.“_.__.?uuo-sh |
_'IS g SJ0)IpAII JO SUISIORP Bumess TOpN|IUl YIyM IBYEW JBLIO
ot Loid
7|Bs SLJRED BIOHPAIT (R Ul Buyweg Joy oy
w00 SEYIILICS SI0}PAIT suaingquUINP
000 S0U0 . !._u owcnueoaoutuu
000 painoag| sweP c‘_e___vfu__u gum Bugieag
|00 :Bujpy, doy o)
a0 Bujpel | Buppea]
008 orag (4] o (EINESE |0 LORA)IEY 0y 0L |
oo sjasse Aped pry e jo vonua)ey
000 S3[ES ]955E PUR SSIUISNG .Fonﬁmh
00 S¥E 00 59 [4] z0 uonsa|[a> 193] S)FS5E JO UD|JEE|(EIY
000 auonsBiisaAU; Jo) w0y
000 suoqebissaul pue vOgD suopebnsanul
wopyonid 1eec, poe seiny)
et 05 i LT T LA oy Rausajasu] sy yum souspdwios Ky (i) |
00 561 05202 5L g sneye 10 Juswi2iels pue fupedal Lones
00 0 BINSO|D #5ED
05°ZEL 00 654 zL z Suipuog pus bunjueg anponsd 150q puE S3INY 1Y
900 iwounuioddy i e btk b
e (L] (1] LX) f0 Tl 1) PUR UOUIRIINU[WIpY SERY (BIBUSE i0) WIOL
00521 00054 z 50 €0 b i Bujuueyy|
Buruuwed ase5| pue usielIRUNLPY 3SE] [E/URD|

Lwpy

-

610¢/60/10




600 TF 8)ep O] UMEIE 283) (B)0 | |
§5'8ZZ 0F'ELL FE QLY 00'sEL 00'SZT 00°5G2 000 00°0LE 00°'SPE QUrS$6E -3 #j8s ALinoy sbesany|
SEE'TE DOSET'E 00'88l'E 00°05E'L 00042 00'5¢2 00 LDETL 00°582'S 00°£00'7 :apeib Jeys Aq 1300 ewn (0L
} 60L 6'0L 19T 9’0k Tk 1] L€ [T} 29 :opedb e &g sinoy 0L
k2 oaalr'y [N 1) i) £ e e 90 I JOUD 10y BB )
00 56¢ 05 161 50 $0 ucnebny
90 ¥Si 05 9kZ o1 [ 50 £E0 XelL
Q00kHL 00 BE 80 80 fLille) [aaz) pue suoisuad
1s91e 00 492'E zzi z6 oe sBupeany _u._o._uh_“__.“mu:h_.“_uuw”mm__h___.“nﬁns
2co 3JC)PaID |2 SUDISIISP Bunees, BOPA|DUN YIrYm SISELW I
pue o (soak
L 00068} ¥ L)) (%] £ oy >0 BT RAGHPRIY LR Wi BUirag Ky el
" ARG S10}IP3LY) UG %I
Bt K32 00 0EG L EL 51 £0 EQ ar 20 ssuol pue esuepuodseios
20 paInaag] FWIE|D 3103pars __.. i Bupeaq
000 :Bulpra) 104 0L
000 Buipes| Bujpral
00'0tt ooLEe's L (3] bE £ [EIRER [0 UCHRRITEY Ky W10 )
00 0LE 00 668 :X4 & Sjesse Aped pay ey jo usijuagEy
&b GEE 00 1182 LB 55 L S £3[25 J3SSE pue sypwsng s:uuc_nl:
ST ¥EC 00 SPZ't LTL [ 73 oz 9z YO0 J9BQ 13558 JO ucleseay
09982 LS ()] io (%] :awopedpssau) Joj og
05 95T 05 9t2 01 L0 €0 suonebigsanul pus waao suojyebisasn)
IR 190G PUR S0P
L0844 DOTLE'D e T (31} (3] Iy T rh 1oy Aoussjoau) sy yis souspdued 1y o)
£9 8¢ 05 ZiL'E (4] 51 €5 (] 0z Zl SHeye Jo jusluajers pue Bupoda Lomeig
030 amsg|D 3se
12443 0C 9% rS Bz 0L 9L Buipuog pue Bunjueg 2000820 3599 pUT 1AINY 19V
2P 051 0S5 BI0E ¥ 0T b al EE 10 wewjutoddy| Azuaniesu) 2y yim aauendwod)
TECTOUNT
FTN, 1) 1ot [ [ ¥ [X " T i [ PUP USENBIILIDY BEE) RIBUDE S0} {1IOL
21 £zl 05 4621 1Y €4 L 0z 50 ] uonensupY Bupueyg|
04 907 GO 6L g g 6L g2 4 Lt . Burwuerd eses | pue UORRIISILIWIPY SEED (E1BUSY

6102/60/10 OL 1 02/60/0 Wi SisAjeuy §I1S00 awi] : TAD 601 AYES - UOBERINDIT AIBJUNICA SIONPAID - PAUWIT SIOIOBAUOD [BO10R]T UHWE UBLDY GdIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Baiance (to
whom expense incurred incurred discharged be
discharged)
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Storage Fees Restore 17.60 Nil 17.60
Category 1 Disbursememnt

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred £

Statement of Affairs Fee Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP 5.000.00

Agents/Valuers Fees Landwood Group 1,500.00

Accountancy Fees JWP Creers LLP 850.00

Room Hire BSYNY Ltd 30.00

Storage Costs Paperwise Limited 59.42

Statutory Advertising The Stationery Office Ltd 302.00
Category 1 Disbursement

Bond Marsh Ltd 202.50
Category 1 Disbursement

Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising 4.64
Category 1 Disbursement

Storage Costs Paperwise Limited 59.64
Category 1 Disbursement




